Walter J. Burien, Jr.

P. O. Box 31121

Mesa, Arizona 85275

Telephone: 480 649-7177    

Cell: 520 420-0068

November 5th 2001

Deeann Gillespei                                                                     SENT BY FAX – 12:55 p.m. – 11/05/01

7319 North 16th Street, Suite 100                                            Fax # 602 870-9783 (2 page)

Phoenix, Arizona 85020

RE: 11/02/01 hearing JD 2001-0024, and MAR DO 2000-090543, and, YAV DO 2001-0577

Deeann:

As a result of the hearing held 11/02/01 Per JD 2001-0024, it is my understanding that I will undergo once per week spot drug testing via TASC until 12/12/01 via the state’s request. I agreed to participate with this, even though there is not one mention of drug abuse, or even use, from any party, in this case or otherwise, as it would pertain to me. You stated to me that by participating this would look good for me. Please give TASC my cell phone number, 520 420-0068 which is tied into voice mail as my notification contact source for spot drug testing notification by TASC. Under no circumstances will I continue to participate with this unwarranted and groundless drug testing after 12/12/01. 

Additionally, I wish to complete the physiological evaluation agreed to on 11/02/01 at your direction, by 11/28/01 in its entirety. Under no circumstances will I continue to participate with any further evasive and time-consuming physiological evaluations after 11/28/01. 

It is my understanding that Judge Anderson ordered that all future weekly visitations, commencing within two weeks from 11/02/01 with my daughter Allyson, will be conducted supervised at my home in Mesa. Arizona. Visitation will continue in Mesa pending the hearing scheduled for 12/12/01. 

If Helen Dimmer, can facilitate this, that would be my choice of a parent aid to conduct supervised visitation in Mesa. Additionally, I requested that one of the visitations in Mesa occur on December 6th 2001.  My daughter’s 6th birthday is on that date, and this date will be my first opportunity to celebrate, and provide my daughter with a birthday party.  

I expect, as you have also implied, that upon negative drug testing results and a positive or a neutral outcome to the physiological evaluation, that custody of my daughter will be granted to me as a result of the 12/12/01 hearing, and my daughter will be immediately returned to live with her father and brother at their home in Mesa.

I have stated to you that upon placement of my daughter in her Mesa home that, the Mesa CPS office is who I will deal with from that point forward. I will agree to bi-weekly welfare visits by the Mesa CPS office for two months, and then Monthly thereafter for a period ending December of 2002. 

Additionally I noted to you that several individuals running for governor of their state are considering appointment of myself to a state directorship position. In the event that happens, and I accept, no encumbrances can be placed by the state of Arizona on myself or my children’s ability to relocate to the state where I will be working.

Per MAR DO 2000-090543, and, YAV DO 2001-0577, of which pertains to the custody of my son John Joseph, and daughter Gloria Louis, these two cases require immediate steps taken with the courts.  

YAV DO 2001-0577, is in violation of the court of appeals ruling that venue maintain in Maricopa county within MAR DO 2000-090543.  There is a motion pending that I filed in YAV DO 2001-0577 that is in your possession, to dismiss this case based on venue and lack of proper service. You mentioned that you would strengthen and enforce this case being dismissed in Yavapai county, and that this issue required immediate attention. Please make it so.

MAR DO 2000-090543, which grants me custody of my son, and pending custody of my daughter Gloria, is in dire need of a hearing set, and final orders issued for custody and visitation. The mother, Debbie, has ignored all and numerous attempts made by myself over the last 5 months for communications to accomplish visitation, or to discuss any issue as would pertain to the children. The welfare, condition, and safety of my daughter Gloria are unknown to me as of the last 5 months. An immediate temporary order pending trial can be granted assigning Parenting Services, located at 2131 E. Broadway Rd., Suite 15, telephone (480) 967-6895, to conduct and oversee supervised exchanges for weekend visitations. This service will document the parent’s compliance with visitation, and can take immediate action in the event a parent does not return the child(ren) from scheduled visitation. Additionally, Whithead and Associates has a motion pending before Judge Roberts to dismiss MAR DO 2000-090543 as now modified from a dissolution case to a paternity action, in their attempt to proceed with their Yavapai County case instituted by them to circumvent the court of appeals ruling. They reference their standing paternity action in Yavapai County YAV DO 2001-0577 as the justification for dismissal of MAR DO 2000-090543.

On Friday 11/02/01, you asked me to remind you of the above points so that these important issues pending before the court were properly address quickly by you with the court, and then rulings and orders of the court could expediently issue for the protection of my and my children’s best interests. 

If you have any questions, don’t hesitate to contact me. I look forward to your status report towards accomplishing the above stated objectives.

Sincerely,
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Walter J. Burien, Jr.

CC: DG
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